INDIAN WELLS CITY COUNCIL September 5, 2024



To: City Council

From: City Manager Department **Prepared by:** Angelica Avila, City Clerk

Subject: Annual League of California Cities Conference Voting

Delegate Appointments

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Council **DESIGNATES** Council Member Dana Reed as the Voting Delegate and Mayor Pro Tem Bruce Whitman as the Alternate Voting Delegate for the City of Indian Wells at the 2024 League of California Cities Annual Conference held on October 16-18, in Sacramento; and

FINDS the action exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review under CEQA guidelines section 15061(b)(3).

BACKGROUND:

The League of California Cities has requested, in their letter dated August 28, 2024. The City formally appoints a voting delegate and an alternate delegate to the Annual League of California Cities Annual Conference held in Sacramento on October 16-18, 2024. Only those delegates/alternates that have been approved by City Council action may participate in the Business Meeting as a voting delegate.

At the annual meeting, the membership will consider and act on resolutions establishing League policies. Each member City has one vote on these policy matters. Consistent with the League's bylaws, a City's voting delegate and up to two alternates must be designated by the City Council to vote at the Annual Business Meeting.

Council Member Reed plans to attend this year's League Conference, and it would be appropriate to designate him as the Voting Delegate. The voting delegate must be registered for the conference.

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA):

The action is not a project within the meaning of Section 15378 of the State of California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") Guidelines, because it has no potential for resulting

in physical change in the environment, directly or indirectly; and that the action is nonetheless exempt from the requirements of CEQA in that the activity is covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. (14 CCR 15061(b)(3).)

FISCAL IMPACT:

This is an authorized Council event and budgeted in Account 101.11.01.05550 with sufficient funds in the Fiscal Year 2024-25 City Council budget.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 2024 Voting Delegate